天



BOCC AGENDA ITEM

Item Title:

Resolution Extending State of Emergency

Date:

4/15/2020

Department: County Manager

Background:

A Resolution was approved on March 18, 2020, declaring a local State of Emergency. By Florida Statute, the Resolution has to be extended every seven days.

Request:

Approve a Resolution extending the State of Emergency in Nassau County, Florida, due to COVID-19.

Financial/Economic Impact to Future Years Budgeting Process or Effect on Citizens:

Action Requested and Recommendation:

Approve a Resolution extending the State of Emergency in Nassau County, Florida, due to COVID-19.

Is this action consistent with the Nassau County Comprehensive Land Use Plan?

Funding Source:

N/A

Additional Information Needed for Contracts/Agreements (If Applicable)

Contract Number assigned by Contracts Management:

N/A

For non-governmental agencies, has the document been sent to the vendor for signature?

N/A

Does the document need to be recorded? If so, who will pay the recordation fee?

Are there any special mailing instructions? (Include contact name, address, deadline for submittal, how to mail such as express mail, FedEx, etc):

N/A

How many originals are needed?

One

REVIEWERS:

Department

Reviewer

Action

Date

County Manager

Robertson, Sabrina

Approved

4/9/2020 - 1:43 PM

APPROVED BOCC

DATE 4/15/20 BHS

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-86

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS EXTENDING THE STATE OF EMERGENCY IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA DUE TO COVID-19

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopted Resolution No. 20-35 on March 18, 2020 declaring a state of local emergency in Nassau County, Florida, due to COVID-19 and adopted Resolution No. 20-77 on March 25, 2020, Resolution No. 20-78 on April 1, 2020 and Resolution No. 20-79 on April 8, 2020, each extending the state of local emergency by seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners exercised its authority under Chapter 252.38(3), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 252.38(3)(5) provides that the duration of the state of emergency declared locally is seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, the seven (7) day increment may be extended by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, as a result of COVID-19, the County continues to address situations within the County, and there exists a need to extend this local State of Emergency to facilitate measures to protect citizens, visitors and property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 15th day of April, 2020 as follows:

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida does hereby extend the State of Local Emergency for an additional seven-day period through April 22, 2020 due to on-going situations associated with COVID-19 in areas within the county.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN